
619 

MONDAY, JULY 14, 1997 CONTINUED 

Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Selph, yes. Motion carried. 

NOTICE: A complete listing of all information relating to the following 

bids is on file and available for public inspection in the office of County 

Purchasing and County Clerk. 

Sealed bids for Laboratory Services were received and opened. The bidders 

being three in number are as follow: 

1. Quest Diagnostics by item 

2. Medical Arts Laboratory by item 

3. Smithkline Beecham by item 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to refer bids to CC Health and Purchasing 

for analysis, report and recommendation on July 21, 1997. Upon roll call, 

Harris, yes; Selph, yes. Motion carried. 

Sealed bids for Armored Car Services were received and opened. The bidder 

being one in number is as follows: 

1. Brink's by item 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to refer the bid to Purchasing for analysis, 

report and recommendation on July 21, 1997. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Selph, 

yes. Motion carried. 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to award the bid for Trash Service to 

American Waste Control, Inc.3; lowest overall bid received. This bid award is 

for a one (1) year period beginning July @9, 1997. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; 

Selph, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 164628) 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to approve an amendment changing bid 

opening date to July 28, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. on Sheriff's request to advertise for 

bids for Sale of One (1) 1982 Thunderbird/Formula Boat. Upon roll call, Harris, 

yes; Selph, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 164629) 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to approve an amendment to Grocery 

Products bid award by rescinding certain food products as listed on mema from 

Fadler and awarding them now to Sysco Foodservice of Oklahoma, Inc. Upon roll 

call, Harris, yes; Selph, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 164630) 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to approve the gasoline and diesel fuel 

quotes for the week ending July 21, 1997. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Selph, 

yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 144631) 

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to approve and authorize execution by 

Chairman Pro-tem, the following Resolutions on Disposition of Funds/Cash Fund 

Estimate of Needs: 

1. Worker's. Compensation (Lapsed Balances) in the amount of $187,446.49. 
(Clerk's Misc. File No. 164632) 

2. Juvenile Fund (Regional Detention Reimbursements from Washington, 
Rogers, Muskogee, and Wagoner Counties) in the amount of $2,089.92. 
(Clerk's Misc. File No. 1646393) 

3. Juvenile Fund (Regional Detention Reimbursements from Blaine, Okmulgee, 
Seminole, and Creek Counties) in the amount of $1,181.80. (Clerk's 
Misc. File No. 164634) . ; Co 

4. Juvenile Cash Fund (Lapsed Balances) in the amount of $536,635.32. 
(Clerk's Misc. File No. 164635) , ; 

5S. Assessors Cash Fund (Lapsed Balances and Unappropriated Balances) in 
the amount of $26,934.88. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 164636) 

6. Mortgage Certificate Fee Cash Fund (Lapsed Balances and Unappropriated 


